
LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1995 

CHAPTER 8-S.F.N0. 141 

An act relating to elections; providing for review of certain school board plans by the sec- 
retary of state; changing allocation of certain election expenses; providing for retention of 
election materials; clarifying terms of ofiice and election frequency in certain cities; providing 
for transition in certain oflices; authorizing the use of more than one combined polling place 
in certain school board elections; providing for dissolution of certain election districts; 

amending Minnesota Statutes 1994, sections 122.23, by adding a subdivision; 122.242, subdi- 
vision I; 204B.32, subdivision 2; 204B.40; 205.07, subdivision 1; 205.84, by adding a subdivi- 
sion; 205A.I1, subdivision 2, and by adding a subdivision; 205A.I2, by adding a subdivision; 
and Laws 1994, chapter 646, section 26, subdivision 3. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 122.23, is amended by adding a 

subdivision to read: 

Subd. 23 ORDERLY REDUCTION PLAN. As gag o_f Q; resolution 
required by subdivision ;, 35 school board must prepare Q pla_n Q the orderly 
reduction o_f E membership 9f th_e_ board to §i_x g seven members Q51 g ,t)l£1_ 
fig jg establishment g dissolution o_f election districts. 113 E _r_nLt Q su_b- 
mitted to th_e secretag o_f state Q review a_n_d comment. 

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 122.242, subdivision 1, is 

amended to read: 

Subdivision 1. ADOPTION AND STATE BOARD REVIEW. Each school 
board must adopt, by resolution, a plan for cooperation and combination. The 
plan must address each item in this section. The plan must be specific for any 
item that will occur within three years and may be general or set forth alterna- 
tive resolutions for an item that will occur in more than three years. The plan 
must be submitted to the state board of education £1 _tl1_e secretary 9_f st_at_e3_ for 
review and comment. Significant modifications and specific resolutions of items ' 

must be submitted to the state board for review and comment. In the oflicial 
newspaper of each district proposed for combination, the school board must 
publish at least a summary of the adopted plans, each significant modification 
and resolution of items, and each state board review and comment. 

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 204B.32, subdivision 2, is 

amended to read: 

Subd. 2. ALLOCATION OF €985!‘-S ELECTION EXPENSES. Munici- 
pahfiesereeumiesmayalbeatetheeestsefeenduefingdeeéensteseheeldie 
tfiets£erpaymente£+heirprepefiienatesh&fee£weha(penses§erelee%i&ns 
heldatthesametimeasthefegularrnuaieipalereeuntyprimaeyandgeneral 

teéheprepamtienanéeendueteftheeleaiefigtranspeetatienrebteétethe 
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47 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1995 Ch. 8 

eeneluet ef the eleet-iene, required eleet-ion notices and newspaper publication ef l..§.; ..i.;afié Fir .1. 

weleefienjudges&ndferabsemeevewreppHea%iemandbeHets%Ill§secreta§y 
91‘ _sg1_t_e s»l1_al_l develop procedures 3); the allocation of election expenses among 
counties, municipalities, @ school districts f9_r elections fllfi _ar_e h_e_l_g concur- 
rently. llg following expenses must b__e_ included _ip_ tl1_e procedures: salaries 9_f 
election judges; postage fig absentee ballots E applications; preparation _9_f 

polling places; preparation gg testing Q‘ electronic voting systems; ballot prepa- 
ration; publication _o_f election notices an_d sample ballots; transportation gf tl_1_l; 
1_91§ g1__ng1_ election supplies; arg compensation _fio_§ administrative expenses o_fQ1_e_ 
county auditor, municipal clerk, Q school district clerk. 

Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 204B.40, is amended to read: 

204B.40 BALLOTS; ELECTION RECORDS AND OTHER MATERI- 
ALS; DISPOSITION; INSPECTION OF BALLOTS. 

The county auditors and municipal clerks shall retain all election materials 
returned to them after any election for at least one year from the date of that 
election. -’_l“_l_i_e county auditor r_n_ay flsg retain election materials from school _<_i_i_s; 
trgt elections. All election materials involved in a contested election shall be 
retained for one year or until the contest has been finally determined, whichever 
is later. Abstracts filed by canvassing boards shall be retained permanently by 
any officer with whom those abstracts are filed. Election materials no longer 
required to be retained pursuant to this section shall be disposed of in accor- 
dance with sections 138.163 to 138.21. Sealed envelopes containing voted bal- 
lots must be retained unopened, except as provided in this section, in a secure 
location. The county auditor, municipal clerk, or school district clerk shall not 
permit any voted ballots to be tampered with or defaced. 

After the time for filing a notice of contest for an election has passed, the 
secretary of state may open the sealed ballot envelopes and inspect the ballots 
for that election maintained by the county auditors, municipal clerks, or school 
district clerks for the purpose of monitoring and evaluating election procedures. 
No inspected ballot may be marked or identified in any manner. After inspec- 
tion, all ballots must be returned to the ballot envelope and the ballot envelope 
must be securely resealed. 

Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 205.07, subdivision 1, is amended 
to read: 

Subdivision 1. DATE OF ELECTION. The municipal general election in 
each city shall be held on the first Tuesday after the first Monday in November 
in every even-numbered year. Notwithstanding any provision of law to the con- 
trary and subject to the provisions of this section, the governing body of a city 
may, by ordinance passed at a regular meeting held before June 1 of any year, 
elect to hold the election on the lirst Tuesday after the first Monday in Novem- 
ber in each odd-numbered year. A gig r_n_ay lgld elections i_n either tl1_e even- 
numbered year 9; _th_e odd-numbered gr; bu_t n_ot l3o_tl1_. When a city changes its 
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elections from one year to another, and does not provide for the expiration of 
terms by ordinance, the term of an incumbent expiring at a time when no 
municipal election is held in the months immediately prior to expiration is 

extended until the date for taking oflice following the next scheduled municipal 
election. If the change results in having three council members to be elected at a 
succeeding election, the two individuals receiving the highest vote shall serve for 
terms of four years and the individual receiving the third highest number of 
votes shall serve for a term of two years. To provide an orderly transition to the 
odd or even year election plan, the governing body of the city may adopt supple- 
mentary ordinances regulating initial elections and officers to be chosen at the 
elections and shortening or lengthening the terms of incumbents and those 
elected at the initial election so as te eenfer-in as seen as possible to the regular 
sehedaleprevidedinseetienfia-:92;subéi=visien+.@§:;_mpfp@@tli 
mayor _n_1gy 3 either tvv_o g @1_r years. I_l1e_ term o_f office pf council members is 1 years. Whenever the time of the municipal election is changed, the city 
clerk immediately shall notify in writing the county auditor and secretary of 
state of the change of date. Thereafter the municipal general election shall be 
held on the first Tuesday after the first Monday in November in each odd- 
numbered or even-numbered year until the ordinance is revoked and notifica- 
tion of the change is made. 

Sec. 6. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 205.84, is amended by adding a 
subdivision to read: 

Subd. i TRANSITION SCHEDULE. 1 governing Qgly pf g pi_t_y elect- 
mg thi _o_r_1_e council member Q ea_<:l1 ward gy adopt Q orderly transi- 
tig schedule tp biennial November elections i_n which fly _<)1'1_e council member 
i_n (fill wig § elected _ip _a_py municipal general election. 

See. 7. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 205A.l1, subdivision 2, is 

amended to read: 

Subd. 2. COMBINED POLLING PLACE. If there is an eleetien being 
eenduetedinsemebutneteflefthepreeinetsintheseheeldistfiefiierthese 
preeinetsinwhiehneeflaereleetienisbeingeendueted_\@p@o_fi1§relgcfil 
i_s_ being hplg Q tvv_o o_r precincts Q E _d_ay o_f a school district election, 
the school board may designate a pn_e_ g combined polling pleee places at 
which the voters in up to ten phpfi precincts may vote in the school district elec- 
tion.Ifthereisneethereleefienbeingeenduetedifi&nypafie£theseheeldi+ 
triefitheseheelbearémayesmbfishesinglepelfingpleeeetwhieheflthevetem 
must vete: 

Sec. 8. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 205A.l1, is amended by adding a 
subdivision to read: 

Subd. _23y NOTICE OF SPECIAL ELECTIONS. [lg school district glefl 
_s_lill prepare a notice tc_> ‘th_e voters _vy_l_1_q w_ill lg voting _ip a combined polling 
place _f9_1_‘ g school district special election. LIIC notice must include th_e following 
information: the E o_fg1p election, 11;; hours o_f voting g th_e location o_f th_e_: 
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voter’s polling place. Lime notice must be in by nonforwardable _rrLil to fly 
affected household i_g E school district with Q 1%; 9_r;e registered voter. '_l‘_l_i_e 

notice _m_u_s_t b_e mailed no l_2_i_t_e_r_ than _l_4_ cl_ay§ before jtfi election. E mailed 
notice is rm required £2; Q school district special election it i_s @g on th_e day 
gf tfi school district primary _(_)_I_‘ general election, th_e Tuesday following t_hc_: s_eg 
ggl Monday in September, fie Tuesday following the §r_st Monday Q Novem- 
ELF, 9; Q a special election conducted entirely by mail. I_n addition, th_e mailed 
notice is not required Q voters residing in g townshin Q” the school district sg @ election i_s hcfl on th_e second Tuesday i_n March an_d me t_o_\yn general gig 
ggr_1 is held on mg QL A notice tl_1_ag i_s returned Q undeliverable must 3 
forwarded immediately t_o gig county auditor. 

Sec. 9. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 205A.l2, is amended by adding a 
subdivision to read: 

s_upg, _7_. DISSOLUTION OF ELECTION DISTRICTS. Tm governing 
body _o_f a school district ‘slit enters in_tg a consolidation g cooperation Q1 
combination agreement may, by resolution, dissolve election districts previously 
established as provided i_n fi1i_s section as pa_r_t gj th_e consolidation o_r coopera- 
ti_gg E combination plan. '_I‘_he_ resolution must include 3 pg}; Q tlg orderly 
transition t_g at-large elections o_f school board members. 

See. 10. Laws 1994, chapter 646, section 26, subdivision 3, is amended to 
read: » 

Subd. 3. SCHOOL BOARD MEMBERS. The terms of all school board 
members elected in 1996 expire on the first Monday in January of 2001. The 
terms of all school board members elected in 1998 expire on the first Monday in 
January of 2003. 

The terms of oflice of school board members elected in 1995 expire on the 
first Monday in January of 1999 ei=29{-}-l—,as prev-ieleé inthis parag-raph=5Fhe 
gevemiagbedyeftheseheeldistrietshaflseleetbyletthebeardmembers 
whesetermswiHeepireinJenuaryefl999erJ&nuafi*ef%G64:¥efl&ee9fient 
pree&eable;en&halfefthemembeweleetedin+99§mustaepireinJanu&fi*ef 

requiredbythisparagmphnelaterth&n39daysbefeiethefirstdeytefile&lfi- 
elarvitsefeand-idaeyfertheeleetieniafl,-995. 

The terms of oflice of school board members elected in 1997 expire on the 
first Monday in January of 2001 or 2003, as provided in this paragraph. filzir 
than _3_Q _d_ay_s before th_e gr_s_t day t_<_)_ §1l_e aflidavits 9_f candidacy for t_h_e election in 
1997, the governing body of the school district shall select by lot the board 
members whose terms will expire in January of 2001 or January of 2003. To the 
extent practicable, one-half of the members elected in 1997 must expire in Janu- 
ary of 2001. 

See. 1 1. TRANSITION. 
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Before J anuag L 1998, Q a Q}; when Q other election i_s being held 
within tlfi school districg a school district election may l_3_e held using combined 
polling places t_l_1§t were established before August 1, 1994. 

Sec. 12. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
Sections 1 t_o 4_t_, g, L gig _9_ t_o 1_1_ g effective tlr1_e day following final enact- 

ment. Section § i_s effective January 1, 1998. Section § i_s effective January _l4 
1996. 

Presented to the governor March 1, 1995 

Signed by the governor March 2, 1995, 11:04 a.m. 

CHAPTER 9—H.F.No. 164 

An act relating to utilities; regulating area development rate plans; amending Minne- 
sota Statutes 1994, section 21613.16]; and Laws 1990, chapter 370, section 7. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 2l6B.161, is amended to read: 

216B. 161 AREA DEVELOPMENT RATE PLAN. 
Subdivision 1. DEFINITIONS. (a) For purposes of this section, the follow- 

ing terms have the meanings given them in this subdivision. 

(b) “Area development rate” means a rate schedule established by a utility 
that provides customers within an area development zone service under a base 
utility rate schedule, except that monthly demand charges may be reduced from 
the base rate as agreed upon by the utility and the customer consistent with this 
section. 

(c) “Area development zone” means a contiguous or noncontiguous area 
designated by an authority or municipality for development or redevelopment 
and within which one of the following conditions exists: 

(1) obsolete buildings not suitable for improvement or conversion or other 
identified hazards to the health, safety, and general well-being of the community; 

(2) buildings in need of substantial rehabilitation or in substandard condi- 
tion; or 

(3) low values and damaged investments. 

(d) “Authority” means a rural development financing authority established 
under sections 469.142 to 469.150; a housing and redevelopment authority 
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